
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 42

ANSWERED ON 4
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2021


BHARATMALA PARIYOJANA


42.  SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR:

 SHRI NISITH PRAMANIK:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग  मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is implementing Bharatmala Pariyojana to construct roads in border/ coastal areas and religious and tourist places in the country;

(b) if so, the details and the present status thereof;

(c) the details of the roads constructed across the country under the Pariyojana till date;

(d) the funds provided for the purpose till date; and

(e) the details of projects being implemented, completed and proposed under this Pariyojana in the country, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 42 ON 4
TH

 FEBRUARY, 2021

ASKED BY SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR AND SHRI NISITH

PRAMANIK REGARDING ‘BHARATMALA PARIYOJANA’

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(a) Roads in Border / Coastal areas have been taken up as part of Bharatmala Pariyojana Phase-I while roads in Religious/Tourist places have been taken up under NH (O) schemes.

(b)    Out of 2,000 km of Border and International Connectivity roads

targeted for award under Bharatmala Pariyojana Phase-I, 977 kms length has been awarded by National Highways Authority of India against which 849 kms length has already been completed. Details of the roads awarded under Border and International Connectivity roads are at Annexure-I.


 Against the target for completion of 2,000 kms of Coastal and Port Connectivity roads under Bharatmala Pariyojana Phase-I,

NHAI has awarded 168 kms length out of which   14 km has

already been completed. The details of Coastal and Port Connectivity roads are at Annexure-II.

(c) The details of the projects approved under Bharatmala Pariyojana and status of the same is at Annexure-III.

(d) No specific plans/scheme wise funds have been allocated to NHAI. However, funds received by NHAI under various heads in last five years and current financial year (upto Dec 2020) on all type of roads is as under:

 Funds received by NHAI (Rs. in Crore)

Years Cess

fund

Toll & TOT

Plough back

IEBR NH(O)

2015-16 15420.00 6500.00 23281.17 370.27

2016-17 2326.50 7500.00 33117.74 5649.02

2017-18 12429.45 8462.14 50532.52 4150.00

2018-19 11569.00 19251.63 61216.65 0.00

2019-20 11091.00 15600.00 74986.80 1000.00

2020-21 (till Dec 20) 15782.60 14875.00 39752.77 1300.00


(e) The State/UT-wise details are at Annexure-IV.


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 42 ON 4
TH

 FEBUARY, 2021 ASKED BY

SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR AND SHRI NISITH PRAMANIK

REGARDING ‘BHARATMALA PARIYOJANA’

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Details of the roads awarded under Border and International

Connectivity roads are as under:


Sr.

No.

Component Project Name

Length

awarded

under

Bharatmala

Phase-I

Length

Completed

(km)

Total

Capital Cost

(Rs. in Cr.)

1

Border

Roads

Khemkaran -

Gurdaspur (Pkg.

II) [Khemkaran to

start of Amritsar

Bypass]

49 48 212

2

Border

Roads

Khemkaran -

Gurdaspur (Pkg.

V) [Ramdaspur to

Gurdaspur Pkg V]

52 50 212

3

Border

Roads

Gagaria-Baori-

Kalan-Serwa-Sata-

Bakhasar and

Sata-Gandhav

197 193 997

4

Border

Roads

JaisalmerBhadasa

r-Ramgarh-Tanot

and Badhasar-

Sarkaritala

194 69 762

5

Border

Roads

Munabao (NH-

25E)-Tanot from

Km 0.000 to

46.000 and Km

82.600 to 310.467

274 274 1,468

6

Border

Roads

Khajuwala-Poogal

Section and

Poogal -Dantour –

Jaggasar – Gokul

– Goddu –

Ranjeetpura –

Charanwala –

Naukh - Bap

section of NH -911

212 216 912

Total 977 849 4,563


ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 42 ON 4
TH

 FEBUARY, 2021 ASKED BY

SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR AND SHRI NISITH PRAMANIK

REGARDING ‘BHARATMALA PARIYOJANA’

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The details of Coastal and Port Connectivity roads are as under:

S.

No.

Component Project Name State

Length

awarded

under

Bharatmala

Phase-I

 (km.)

Length

Completed

(km.)

Total

Capital

Cost

(Rs. in Cr.)

1

Coastal

Roads

Dwarka-

Khambhaliya

Gujarat 72 6


1,065

2

Coastal

Roads

Construction of

Airstrip near

Datrana Village

Gujarat 5 -


106

3

Port

Connectivity

Roads

Belakeri Port to

Kumta - Sirsi

road from km

0.00 - km 4.265

of Belekeri Port

Road Link Rd.

and km 4.965 -

km 60.00 of SH-

69

Karnataka 59 -


430

4

Port

Connectivity

Roads

Six Laning of

dedicated Port

road to

Krishnapatnam

Port (Package-I)

Km 0.000 to

Km18.000

Andhra

Pradesh

18 7


289

5

Port

Connectivity

Roads

Visakhapatnam

Port Road from

Km.0.000 to

Km.12.700

Andhra

Pradesh

13 -

Terminated

– to be re-

awarded

6

Port

Connectivity

Roads

Construction of

grade separator

from H-7 area

to Port

connectivity

Road by

passing

Convent

Junction - Vizag

Port

Andhra

Pradesh

1 1


53

Total  168 14 1,942


ANNEXURE-III REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 42 ON 4
TH

 FEBUARY, 2021 ASKED

BY SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR ANDSHRI NISITH PRAMANIK

REGARDING ‘BHARATMALA PARIYOJANA’

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The details of the projects approved under Bharatmala Pariyojana and status of implementation is as under:

Classification

Length

Awarded

(km)

Total Capital

Cost for Projects

Awarded

(Rs. in Cr.)

Length

(Completed)

(km.)

Economic Corridors 3454 95849 827

Inter Corridor Routes 766 16877 154

Feeder Routes 358 7260 35

National Corridors 1231 33805 368

National Corridor Eff.

Improvement

611 32741 187

Expressways 1161 66382 49

Peripheral

Connectivity Roads

1145 6506 863

NHDP 4795 85626 1275


ANNEXURE-IV REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 42 ON 4
TH

 FEBUARY, 2021 ASKED

BY SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR AND SHRI NISITH PRAMANIK

REGARDING ‘BHARATMALA PARIYOJANA’

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The State/UT-wise details are as under:

State

Total Length in

overall

Bharatmala

Pariyojana (km)

Length Awarded

in Bharatmala

Pariyojana

Phase-I

(km)

Length

completed

(km)

Andhra Pradesh 3906 534 206

Bihar 1695 587 18

Chhattisgarh 1063 96 27

Delhi 392 137 39

Goa 207 0  0

Gujarat 4176 800 124

Haryana 2426 686 144

Himachal Pradesh 19 102 21

Jammu & Kashmir 507 106 18

Jharkhand 906 450 218

Karnataka 4155 828 185

Kerala 1350 171 5

Madhya Pradesh 6073 1065 222

Maharashtra 7335 1340 296

North-East 5970 82 0

Odisha 2930 720 267

Punjab 2411 163 119

Rajasthan 5696 2057 837

Tamil Nadu 4347 1121 156

Telangana 1770 463 249

Uttar Pradesh 4728 1624 462

Uttarakhand 598 81 70

West Bengal 1907 243 33


*****

